

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION
OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS, AND
INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
MICHAEL E. WALL
Counsel of Record
RACHEL HERON
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6162
mwall@nrdc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The loss of a valuable personal entitlement is a concrete harm	5
A. A person deprived of a right the common law deemed valuable could bring suit to remedy that loss, regardless of whether the loss resulted in any collateral harm	5
B. Deprivation of a constitutional right is also sufficient basis for suit.....	8
C. Congress has the authority to create new entitlements, and to acknowledge their value	9
D. Standing jurisprudence treats deprivations of rights alike, regardless of the source of those rights	11
II. Requiring a plaintiff to show more than a concrete injury – even when that injury is not monetizeable – would depart from this Court’s Article III jurisprudence.....	12
A. Deprivation of a valuable entitlement satisfies all elements of the injury-in-fact test.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Court has not required a plaintiff personally deprived of a valuable statutory entitlement to show more to satisfy the injury-in-fact requirement	15
C. Grafting a collateral-consequences requirement onto the injury-in-fact test would disrupt this Court’s precedent.....	20
D. There is no justification for deviating from the established injury-in-fact test.....	21
III. Respect for separation of powers obliges courts to credit Congress’s rational determinations that nonmonetary entitlements have value.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Dunmore v. United States</i> , 358 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11, 17
<i>Helphenstine v. Downey</i> , 7 App. D.C. 343 (D.C. 1895).....	7
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. School Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. McCalmont</i> , 43 U.S. 426 (1844).....	7, 16
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9, 15, 22, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	17, 19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	11
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	24
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Ste-</i> <i>vens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25, 26
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 25	10
26 U.S.C. § 36	10
26 U.S.C. § 45R.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1121.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1141.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 402	10
42 U.S.C. § 12182	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	14, 25
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	6, 7
